North Dakota law.
COMPILED LAWS.

CHAPTER 35.

JOINT RESOLUTION.

JOINT RESOLUTION, Providing for a Joint Committee to Report on the Advisability of Accepting the Compiled Laws.

RESOLVED, The House of Representatives concurring, that a Joint Committee of six members consisting of three from the Council and a like number from the House be appointed for the purpose of examining and reporting on the advisability of acceptance of the Compiled Laws of 1887.

CHAPTER 36.

ADMISSIBILITY AS EVIDENCE.

AN ACT Declaring the Admissibility of the Compiled Laws of 1887 as Legal Evidence of the General Statutes of Dakota Territory.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Dakota:

- § 1. Admissibility as evidence.] That the compiled laws of 1887, prepared and published under and by virtue of chapter 83, laws of 1887, be and are hereby declared admissible in all courts of this territory as legal evidence of the statutes therein contained: *Provided*, that this declaration shall not preclude reference to the revised codes of 1887, or to the session laws of 1879, 1881, 1883, 1885 or 1887, nor prevent their control in case of any discrepancy between said codes or session laws and said compiled laws.
- § 2. When effect.] This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 5, 1889.

CHAPTER 37.

TO BE DELIVERED TO THE SECRETARY.

AN ACT, Entitled an Act Relating to the Compiled Laws.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Dakota:

§ 1. In custody of the secretary.] All copies of the compiled laws remaining in the hands of the compilers shall forthwith be delivered to the Secretary of the Territory and all power conferred by chapter eighty-three of the laws of 1887, providing for such compilation upon the compilers, to sell and dispose of said compiled laws and to fix the price for the same, and to receive, account for and pay the money derived from the sale of the same into the territorial treasury, is hereby conferred upon the Secretary of the Territory.

§ 2. EFFECT WHEN.] This act shall take effect immediately. Approved March 5, 1889.

CONSTRUCTION OF LAW.

CHAPTER 38.

"SUCCESSIVE WEEKS" CONSTRUED.

AN ACT, Construing the Phrase "Successive Weeks."

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Dakota:

- § 1. Construction of "successive weeks."] Whenever in any actor statute of the Territory of Dakota providing for the publishing of notices, the phrase successive weeks is used, the term weeks shall be construed to mean calendar weeks, and the publication upon any day in such weeks shall be sufficient publication for that week, provided, that at least five days shall intervene between such publications, and all publications heretofore or hereafter, made in accordance with the provisions of this act, shall be deemed legal and valid.
- § 2. IN EFFECT—when.] This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved, March 8th, 1889.